IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).11691 OF 2024 (ARISING OUT OF S.L.P (CIVIL) NO(S).11845/2022

GOPAL PRASAD KANODIA (D) THR. LRS. & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

M/S TRADE SWIFT DEVELOPERS PVT. LTD.

RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Leave granted.

The submissions were heard on the earlier date.

The learned counsel appearing for the parties agreed that paragraph 16 of the impugned order may be modified by appointing a retired Judge of the High Court of Calcutta, who is a resident of Kolkata, West Bengal, as the sole Arbitrator. Accordingly, we had called for a list of empanelled Arbitrators from the High Court of Calcutta. We have perused the said list.

We modify paragraph 16 of the impugned order by appointing Shri Justice Ashim Kumar Banerjee, a former Judge of the High Court of Calcutta, as the sole Arbitrator. Necessary intimation be sent by the Registry of this Court to Shri Justice Ashim Kumar Banerjee, the sole Arbitrator, at the following address:

"Shri Justice Ashim Kumar Banerjee, Former Judge, High Court of Calcutta, "THNAI" BB 21, New Town, Kolkata – 700 156, West Bengal"

The Appeal is, accordingly, disposed of.

(ABHAY S. OKA)	J
J	

NEW DELHI; OCTOBER 18, 2024.

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 11845/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-12-2021 in SBAA No. 53/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jaipur)

GOPAL PRASAD KANODIA (D) THR. LRS. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S TRADE SWIFT DEVELOPERS PVT. LTD.

Respondent(s)

Date: 18-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Satwik Misra, Adv.

Mr. Malak Bhatt, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Sidhra, Adv.

Ms. Gunjan Dogra, Adv.

Ms. Devashree, Adv.

Ms. Pracheta Kar, Adv.

Mr. Nadeem Afroz, Adv.

Ms. Udita Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Bansiwal, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Katyal, Adv.

Mr. Narayan Singh, Adv.

Ms. Priya Ragani, Adv.

Mr. Manan Ambwani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of accordingly.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[THE SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]